Transfer Gear Pumps
BT, BTH
Transfer Gear Pumps BT, BTH
Construction
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu2
Basic construction of BT (rear bearing cover removed)
Basic construction of BTH (rear bearing cover removed)
Driving shaft

L Anticlockwise
B Clockwise and anticlockwise
Type Key
B
C
B
C
B
C
S
T
R
L
R
L
Transfer Gear Pumps BT, BTH
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu6
Identification in accordance with
EC Directive RL 94/9/EG
Manufacturer: Kracht GmbH
58791 Werdohl, Germany
Type designation: BT …
Job No., Production Date: xxxxxx/xx-xxx xx.xx
Tech. File Ref. : TFR: 07.01X
Ignition protection
designation: II 2 G ck T4
The ATEX design BT pumps are equipped with a
mechanical seal with a fluid receiver. In the area of
the fluid receiver the BT-ATEX has a connection for
a container for filling the receiver fluid. An overflow
serves to monitor the amount which leaks from
mechanical seal.
Transfer Gear Pumps BT – ATEX
Pumps of the series BT are also available
in ATEX design.
The pumps can be used as follows:
a. In Zone 2 (Gas- , Category 3G)
in explosion groups IIA and IIB and IIC
b. In Zone 1 (Gas- , Category 2G)
in explosion groups IIA and IIB and IIC
Qualification with regard to surface temperature is T4.
For all gases, vapours, mists with an ignition
temperature > 135 °C, the pumps are not an ignition
source.
The permissible temperature range extends from
-- 20 °C ≤ Ta ≤ 60 °C.
Construction BT – ATEX
2008
1 Overflow
2 Container for
the preliminary fluid
3 Earth connection
4 Front cover
5 Plain bearing bush
6 Fluid gasket
7 Driven shaft
8 Housing
9 Driving shaft
10 Cover
16 Bearing
17 Rotary shaft seal
18 Parallel key
19 Screw plug
20 Antitwist protection
11 O-Ring
12 Seal retainer
13 Mechanical seal
14 Vent screw
15 Drain plug
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20
Transfer Gear Pumps BT, BTH
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 7